CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

= Civof Public Works C ittee Agenda C icati
Washington ublic Works Committee Agenda Communication

Meeting Date: January 6, 2020

Prepared By: John Anderson, Acting City Engineer

Agenda Item: Bid Award — 2019 MFT Contract # 19-00127-00

Explanation: The low bid (and only bidder) was R. A. Cullinan, a division of UCM, at a price of
$799,246.25 which was $99,142 (14%) over the estimate. The contractor has supplied prices from a
2016 contract in Washington that are closer to bid prices. Apparently, the consultant was provided
prices for the estimate from City data base that were older in nature and thus resulting in a lower

engineer’s estimate. Please see attached documentation from Maurer Stutz that explains reasoning to
recommend project award.

Fiscal Impact: $799,246 from MFT funds

Recommendation/

Committee Discussion Summary: The Acting City Engineer recommends project award based on
unlikelihood of getting a better bid in forthcoming months. If approved, the attached letter of
recommendation must be submitted to IDOT for approval.

Action Requested: Recommendation to Council to approve bid award.

Additional Documentation: R.A. Cullinan Bid documents and contract award letter

Date Prepared: 12/30/2019



wdivigon of Unted Cmurmanmmet,hc
121 ' West Park St. - P.O. Box 166

Tremont, INlinois 61568
CONCRETE GRAVEL & BITUMINOUS PAVEMENTS OFFICE PHONE 925-2711
CONCRETE AND STEEL BRIDGES AND CULVERTS Area Code 309 PEORJA 676-4343
PILE DRIVING - EXCAVATING - DRAINAGE DITCHES Area Code 309 PEKIN 346-7262
FAX 389.925-713}
Quote To: City of Washington Job Name: Washington MFT Various Streets
Project Location; ~ Washington, IL
Attn: BidDate: Noveniber 7, 2016
Phone: <F8A: T L N “I107WASCS -
Mobile: Addendum: 1
Fax;
ITEM. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
_44000161| BIT SURF REMVL (VAR) _12,589.00| SY 997 125,512.33
X0327295| SPRAY PATCH - SPECIAL __3000] TON 64231 19,269.30
‘40300100| BIT MIRL PR CT =~ __20.00| TON 1,542,19 30,843.80
40800050| INCIDENTIALHMA __ « 211500 TON 138.45 292,821.75
40300350 BIT MTRL (SC) EMUL( 48,314 om_°8. oa/m. ) 203.00] TON 1,210.10 245,650.30
40300650/ SC AGG - BLK TRP RK 1,358.00| TON 71.77 105,611.66
GRAND TOTAL $819,709.14
NOTES:

Thank you for the opportunity to bid on this project. We loak forward fo working with you,

Troy S. Saunders

R. A, Cullinas & Son

2 division of United Contractors Midwest, Inc.

Signed

Date

Page 1 of 1



{€T/9T/L0 "A2¥) sTETT W18 6T02/0Z/ZT pajupg

%ol L+
- N 52'9rZ'66. peensey sy .
SZ'9vZ 661 lorhat ‘agzg) ‘Pa=el

- $ - $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ : $
- $ - $ - $ - $
= $ - $ - $ - $
- $ . $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ $
- $ - $ - $ s $
- $ - $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $ - $
: $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ 00'80F'L $ | ooooz'se 00°008'y $| oo000zZL o¥ uoj (Yored Aeidg) 4GBy je0) [eeg
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ vraLe'el $ [ 000LL°LL 00°020'9 $ 0000°'S $0Z') e Z-Su4H 10 2-SHD [eas spep ug
- $ - $ = $ - $

- $ 5 $ 00'81€°e) $ | 00065°99 00°000°0L $| 000005 00| Loy siepjnoyg sjebaibby
- $ = $ - $ - $

- $ - $ oiel'LL $ | 000989 00'555'8 $ 0000°G L PA Bg dg Jep wey png yIWH
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ SCEEV'EL $ | 00052701 0576879 $ 00056 1e8's| pA bs € Way ung YINH
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ v0'6£9'8Z $ | 000LE"6) 00'0+0'eZ $ | 0000°0ZL Z6l uoj 0SN 0. 0S YWH
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ 88'616'P9) $ | 000LE'EPL 00°082'92) $ 0000011 8i'L uoj VIAH fejuspiou|
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ 75'€08'7Z $ | oooeLs 00'S5¥'8) $ 00005 169'¢ ) 10 Id sien ud
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ [ $ | 00022%8 0000229} $| 000000} Zi9'l| uoj (300y deu) IBBY je0) [eag
- $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ 22'582'9z¢ $ | ooozy's 05'658'0/2 $ 0005 161'09 e dSHD [eag spe ug

lejol 8oud Jun el 80U d Jun [ejoL 801d Jun 12101 aoud yun | Amueng | wun | Aeayeg wa)| "ON Lua))
sjewnsy
sJdesutbug poaoiddy
‘suue} S VI ‘WD :Ag pepuany
puog pig|:esjuerens jesadoid
89619 7| ‘wowal) ’ 00'+¥01'002 9jews3
991 X4 Od 1ISMed M L2l :uoltendoiddy Ad-00-£2100-61 :uonoag
"2ut DN JO Ald Y|1eppig Jo ssaippy WV 00:04 awii llemeze] :Ajuno)
uog pue uBuliiND ‘Y "Y|-Joppig Jo swep 6L0Z/6L/CL @req uoibuiysep jo Ao :Aousby algnd [eoon
SPIg Jo uone|nqe uoneyodsuey Jo

nRuedag stoun)



CITY OFFICIALS ALDERMEN

Michael J. Brownfield, Ward I
Lilija V. Stevens, Ward I
Brett M. Adams, Ward 11

Gary W. Manier, Mayor

Patricia S. Brown, City Clerk

C. Todd M. Yoder. Ward I
o - ity of David Dingledine, Ward IIT
Ellen L. Dingledine, City Treasurer W h t Brian H. Butler, Ward Il
a s lng 0 n Daniel A. Cobb, Ward 1V
Raymond P. Forsythe, City Administrator Est. 1825 Randall ). Black, Ward IV

January 7, 2020

City of Washington
2019 MFT Street Improvement Project
19-00127-00-PV

Kensil Garnett, P.E.
Region 3 Engineer
401 Main Street
Peoria, IL. 61602-1111

Attn; Tony Sassine, P.E.
Dear Mr. Garnett,

The City of Washington bid the subject project on December 19, 2019. The Engineer’s Estimate was
$700,104.00. Only one bid was received for the project. The low bid was $799,246.25 from R. A. Cullinan and
Son; A Division of UCM, Inc. of Tremont, IL. Their bid was 14.2% over the estimate. The City wishes to award
the contract to R. A. Cullinan and Son for the following reasons:

1. The bid price was only 4% to 5% higher than 2016 when similar type of work was bid.

2. Bidding later will not guarantee lower unit prices or additional bidders.

3. The Contractor indicated that bidding the project later into next year would not result in lower unit prices,
but higher due to increasing oil prices.

4. The City wishes to complete this work.
5. The City has the MFT funds available to complete the project.

Please accept our request to award the project.

Sincerely,

Gary Manier

Mayor

301 Walnut Street « Washington, IL 61571 « (309) 444-3196 « Fax (309) 444-9779
cityhall@ei. washington.il.us « www.ci.washington.il.us




